
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 
 

  
 
 
 

Meeting: Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Monday, 5 December 2016 at 1.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Sam Weston (Tel: 0116 305 6226) 

Email: sam.weston@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. John Boyce 

Cllr. Lee Breckon, JP 
Mrs. Helen Carter 

Cllr. Ratilal Govind 
Cllr. Malise Graham 

Cllr. Terry King 
Col. Robert Martin OBE, DL 

 

Cllr. Ozzy O'Shea 
Osman 
Cllr. Rosita Page 
Cllr. Trevor Pendleton 
Cllr. Lynn Senior 
Cllr. David Slater 
Cllr. Manjula Sood, MBE 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leics.gov.uk/webcast 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 
2016.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

2.  
  

Public Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.facebook.com/LeicsDemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/webcast


 
 
 
 

 

 
5.  

  
OPCC Structure and Budget.  
 

 
 

(Pages 9 - 16) 

6.  
  

Medium Term Financial Strategy and proposed 
Precept update.  
 

 
 

(Pages 17 - 22) 

7.  
  

Draft Police and Crime Plan.  
 

 
 

(Pages 23 - 46) 

8.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

9.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Panel is scheduled to take place on 3 
February 2017 at 1:00pm. 
 

 



 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Friday, 23 September 2016.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC (in the Chair) 
 

Cllr. John Boyce 
Cllr. Lee Breckon, JP 
Cllr. Ratilal Govind 
Cllr. Malise Graham 
Cllr. Tony Mathias 
Cllr. Ozzy O'Shea 
 

Cllr. Rosita Page 
Cllr. Trevor Pendleton 
Cllr. Lynn Senior 
Cllr. David Slater 
Cllr. Manjula Sood, MBE 
 

 
Apologies 
 
Mrs. Helen Carter, Col. Robert Martin OBE, DL and Cllr. Kirk Master 
 
 

27. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2016 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

28. Public Question Time.  
 
There were no questions submitted. 
 

29. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

30. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Cllr. M. Sood declared a personal interest in respect of all substantive items as a member 
of the Police’s Independent Advisory Panel, as the Chairman of the Leicester Council of 
Faiths and a member of the Bishop’s Faith Forum. 
 

31. Structure and Arrangements for Tri-Force Collaboration.  
 
The panel received an oral update from the Police and Crime Commissioner regarding 
progress with the Tri-Force Collaboration which involved Police forces from 
Leicestershire, Northamptonshire and Nottinghamshire. The update included the 
following points: 
 

 Workshops had taken place on 23 June 2016 with regional Police partners at which 
collaboration on the following areas had been discussed: 

 Contact Management; 

 Enabling Services i.e. Human Resources, Finance, Procurement; 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

 Professional Standards 

 Technology workstreams i.e. NICHE 
 

 Whilst Lincolnshire and Derbyshire Police Forces did not wish to be part of the 
collaboration at the present time, they would not be prohibited from joining the Tri-
Force Collaboration in the future should they wish to do so. 

 
Arising from a discussion, the following points were noted:  
 

 The Tri-Force collaboration would not mean that local priorities would be lost. 
Neighbourhood policing would continue to be part of the strategy. 

 The review of the 101 telephone service would include ensuring that those people 
who did not speak English as their first language would be able to communicate 
with the person that answered the call. 

 The Police and Crime Commissioner would place less emphasis on data and 
targets than his predecessor and focus instead on wider areas of priority and the 
overall results. 

 The panel welcomed the opportunity for regular updates on the collaboration work 
including the enhancement work currently underway with regard to the NICHE 
system. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be noted. 
 

32. Police and Crime Commissioner - First 100 Days in Office.  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner concerning his first 
100 days in Office. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 6’, is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions, the following points were noted: 
 

 The Police and Crime Commissioner intended to strengthen partnership working 
and make the OPCC more externally facing. The structure of the Strategic 
Partnership Board (SPB) was under review. It was noted that the effectiveness of 
the SPB Executive had improved since it was first set up. The relationship 
between the OPCC and Community Safety Partnerships was also being assessed 
with a view to making improvements. 

 Some work had been carried out in relation to tackling rural crime however more 
could be done.  As a result of a meeting between the Police and Crime 
Commissioner and the National Farmers’ Union it was intended to hold a further 
meeting between senior police officers to discuss policing of rural areas. A 
seminar had also been organised to discuss the theft of lead from church roofs. 

 The first cohort of 20 new police officers had been recruited and a further cohort 
would be recruited in December 2016. There were also 2 cohorts of PCSOs. The 
first cohort had recently completed 2 weeks of training. 

 In response to a question the Police and Crime Commissioner stated that he 
needed to give consideration to whether in future Police Officers would be able to 
wear specific clothing of a religious/cultural nature such as the Burka whilst on 
duty and whilst he did not object in principal he would need to ascertain whether 
there would be any practical difficulties. 

4



 
 

 

 The Police and Crime Commissioner reminded the Panel that his survey on local 
policing priorities was open and asked Panel members to encourage as many 
people as possible to complete the survey and in particular suggest one item that 
they wished to see in the Police and Crime Plan. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Panel notes the report and takes assurance from the work undertaken by the 
Police and Crime Commissioner during his first 100 days. 
 

33. Hate Crime Report.  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner which provided an 
update on Leicestershire Police’s work to tackle hate incidents and hate crimes. A copy 
of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’ and a further document setting out the most recent 
statistics for hate crime, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 

 The report provided a definition for what constituted a hate incident and it was 
emphasised that the crucial factor was the perception of the victim or any other 
person that the incident was motivated by hostility or prejudice. Further clarification 
was given to the Panel that if a third party perceived an incident to be hate related 
then it would be categorised as such regardless of the views of the people directly 
involved and would therefore be included in the figures presented in the report. 
However, there had not been many such incidents reported in Leicestershire 
where third parties had such a perception. 

 The previous Police and Crime Commissioner had left funding for his successor to 
allocate for tackling hate crime and hate incidents. Discussions on how this money 
would be spent were well advanced and the Police and Crime Commissioner 
indicated that some of the funding would be used to educate the perpetrators of 
hate crime. However, a full announcement on the details would not be made for 
several more weeks. The Panel welcomed the extra investment. 

 Consideration was being given to adding extra categories of hate incidents for 
Leicestershire such as misogyny. Discussions were being undertaken with the 
Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner regarding this issue as 
Nottinghamshire had already included misogyny as a hate category for their Force 
area. 

 Panel members were concerned about the amount of racially motivated incidents 
in Leicestershire and asked for race related crimes to be on the agenda of a future 
meeting of the Panel. 

 The Hate Crime Scrutiny Panel was community based and included 3 members of 
the Police Service, plus 3 local Councillors and other community representatives, 
and representatives from the Crown Prosecution Service.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) That the contents of the report be noted; 
 
(b) That a report on racially motivated crimes be considered at a future meeting of the 

Panel.   
 

 

5



 
 

 

34. National Armed Policing Uplift Programme.  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner which provided an 
update on progress regarding the increase of the armed policing capability within the 
East Midlands Operations Support Service - as part of the National Armed Policing Uplift 
Programme. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Clarification was given regarding recent media reports on the issue. Whilst it was correct 
that the amount of armed Police officers in Leicestershire Police was reducing, as a result 
of the collaboration between four East Midlands Forces the amount of armed officers 
available to deal with incidents in Leicestershire had actually increased. The collaboration 
had received positive comments from Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary. 
 
Originally it was intended that funding would only be provided for capital i.e. vehicles and 
equipment, however there had been a change in this position and revenue costs were 
also being provided. Therefore there would be less impact on local budgets. 
Leicestershire Police had redesigned its structure which had resulted in additional 
capacity. Reassurance was given that the level of armed police in Leicestershire was 
proportionate and appropriate. 
 
Security and policing at East Midlands Airport was not publically funded. It was paid for 
privately by the Manchester Airport Group. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

35. Venues for Panel Meetings.  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Head of Democratic Services at Leicestershire 
County Council which set out some of the considerations around where the Panel wished 
to hold its meetings. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these 
minutes.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Panel: 
 
(a)    Holds 2 of its 6 standard meetings per year at City Hall on a trial basis, commencing 

with the March 2017 meeting of the Panel (ie. the first meeting of the Panel 
following the budget/precept meeting in January); 

 
(b)    Reviews the position at the Panel’s final meeting in 2017. 
 

36. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the next meeting of the Panel would be held on 5 December at 1.00pm. 
 
 
 
 

6



 
 

 

37. Dates of Meetings in 2017.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That future meetings of the Panel would take place at 1.00pm on the following dates in 
2017:- 
  
3 February; 
29 March; 
22 May; 
26 July; 
28 September; 
5 December. 
 
 

1.00  - 3.10 pm CHAIRMAN 
23 September 2016 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 

POLICE & CRIME 
COMMISSIONER FOR 

LEICESTERSHIRE 
POLICE & CRIME PANEL 

 

 
 
Report of POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 

 

Date MONDAY 5 DECEMBER 2016  
 

Subject 
 

OPCC STRUCTURE AND BUDGET  

Author CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. This report is intended to update the Police and Crime Panel on the structure 

and budget of Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 

Recommendation 
 
2. That the Panel consider and note the report. 

 
Background 

 
3. This report updates the Panel on the cost and structure of the OPCC office for 

2016/17. 
 
4. The Commissioner is reviewing the structure of his office to ensure it has 

sufficient capacity, skills and resilience to support both him and the Deputy 
Police and Crime Commissioner in their working arrangements, to support 
effective working arrangements with partners and to ensure successful delivery 
of the Police and Crime Plan. 

 
Structural Changes 
 
5.  A review is already underway in discussion with Human Resources to enable 

additional resources to be appointed and an interim structure implemented as 
soon as possible. This will enable greater resilience, capacity and skills to be in 
place for the OPCC whilst a permanent structure is designed and implemented 
which supports the delivery of the Police and Crime Plan. 

 
6.  One post in the current structure remains frozen and a number of vacancies 

have arisen during the year as follows:  
 

 Head of Policy and Strategy 

 Performance and Evaluation Co-ordinator 

 Partnerships Co-ordinator 

9 Agenda Item 5



2 

 

 
7. The election of Lord Bach as PCC has already resulted in a significant increas
[...]
 CRIME COMMISSIONER 

Date MONDAY 5 DECEMBER 2016 
 

Subject MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND PROPOSED PRECEPT 
2017/18 UPDATE 
 

Author  
 

CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 
 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report is to provide high level information for the Police and Crime Panel in respect of 

the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), an update on the Precept Considerations and 
timescales for the 2017/18 budget and precept process.  
 

2. This report is being prepared prior to the 2016 Autumn Statement on 23rd November 2016 
and the Police Funding Settlements currently anticipated either on the week of the 5th or 
12th  December 2016.  
 

Recommendation 
 
3. The Police and Crime Panel are asked to consider and discuss the report. 
 
Background 
 
4. At its meeting on the 2nd February 2016, the Panel considered the previous PCC’s budget 

and proposed precept for 2016/17, and supported the proposed 1.99% precept increase on 
Band D Council Tax to £183.5770 for a Band D property. 
 

5. The MTFS was included within the report based on a number of assumptions. These 
assumptions have been regularly reviewed throughout the year and the MTFS amended as 
appropriate. The assumptions and the MTFS have been the subject of regular discussions 
with the PCC and the Chief Constable throughout the year.  

 

6. As the panel are aware from the September meeting, work continues on collaboration 
proposals, particularly in respect of tri-force activities. Work remains at an early stage and it 
is unlikely that costs and savings from these proposals will be available in time for inclusion 
in the 2017/18 budget and precept. 

  

17 Agenda Item 6



 

 

Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 

7. The MTFS was last updated in September 2016. The table below summarises the savings 
anticipated at key stages in the MTFS reviews:   
 

Savings Required 2017/18 
£m 

2018/19 
£m 

2019/20 
£m 

2020/21 
£m 

The MTFS prior to the 2015 
settlement 

10.7 14.8 18.3 22.7 

June 
[...]
 on Brexit and before other 
economic considerations. Therefore, grant reductions are anticipated and discussions 
between Police and Crime Commissioner Treasurers Society (PACCTS) members have 
quoted between 1% and 3% per annum. 
 

18



 

 

Precept Consultation 
 
15. For the past three years, there has been consultation on the precept with local residents 

and stakeholders. 
 

16. The PCC has recently undertaken extensive public consultation on his Police and Crime 
Plan proposals during the month of September which included consultation on the precept 
for 2017/18 and future years. 
 

17. Out of the survey of 3,026 residents, 2,924 respondents expressed an opinion as to 
whether they supported an increase in the precept of 1.99% per year for 4 years. This 
survey was undertaken using two separate methodologies: 

 

 A web-based survey that was promoted throughout the Force area (circulated to 
internal personnel, to members of the public, and key stakeholders such as 
councillors, stakeholders (Councillors, MPs etc).  
 

 A telephone based survey based on a sample aimed to be representative of the 
population.  

 

18. The methodology applied to the telephone based survey was consistent with that applied in 
2015/16 and 2016/17 which is as follows: 

 

 It is often impractical to collect the opinions of every single person in a population. 
However, it is possible to assess opinion by gaining the views of a representative 
sample of the population and hence gleaning an understanding of what overall 
opinion is likely to be. 
 

 This is done by use of statistical sampling whereby one can calculate (by comparing 
the size of the total population to the size of the sample), and obtain confidence that 
the opinions of the sample are reflective of the opinions of the whole population. 
The greater the proportion of people surveyed, the greater the confidence received 
that the collective view of those surveyed is reflective of the population as a whole. 

[...]

 

 
List of Appendices 
None 
 
Background Papers 
Police and Crime Panel Budget and Precept Report 2016/17 
 
Person to Contact 
Mrs H King, Chief Finance Officer – Tel 0116 229 8702 
Email:  helen.king@leics.pcc.pnn.gov.uk 

22

mailto:helen.king@leics.pcc.pnn.gov.uk


 

 

THE POLICE & CRIME 
COMMISSIONER FOR 

LEICESTERSHIRE 
 

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL  
 

 
Report of POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 

 
Date MONDAY 5 DECEMBER 2016 – 1:00 p.m.  

 
Subject 
 

DRAFT POLICE AND CRIME PLAN 2017-21 

Author ANGELA PERRY, HEAD OF GOVERNANCE AND ASSURANCE 
 

 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the draft Police and Crime Plan 2017-2021 

for Leicestershire in accordance with Sections 5 & & of the Police Reform and Social 
Responsibility Act 2011 (PRSRA). 
 

Recommendation 
 
2. The Panel considers the draft Police and Crime Plan 2017-21 and provides their 

views as part of the consultation on the Plan.  Formal recommendations from the 
Panel will be sought at the February meeting when the final Plan is presented.   
 

Background 
 
3. Under the Police Reform and Social Responsibly Act 2011 (PRSRA) the 

responsibility for determining the contents of a strategic plan lies with the elected 
Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC).  As an elected individual the PCC is 
empowered, on behalf of the public, with setting the strategic objectives and these 
must cover the whole of the period of their office through to the end of the financial 
year in which the next election takes place, hence the plan covers the period 1 April 
2017 to 31 March 2021.    

 
4. Section 7 of the PRSRA sets out the requirements of the Police and Crime Plan 

which must cover the following matters:- 
 

(a) The elected local policing body’s police and crime objectives 
(b) The policing of the police area which the chief officer of police is to provide. 
(c) The financial and other resources which the elected local policing body is to 

provide to the chief officer of police for the chief officer to exercise the functions 
of chief officer. 

(d) The means by which the chief officer of police will report to the elected local 
policing body on the chief officer’s provision of policing. 

(e) The means by which the chief officer of police’s performance in providing policing 
will be measured. 

(f) The crime and disorder reduction grants which the elected local policing body is 
to make, and the conditions (if any) to which such grants are to be made. 

23 Agenda Item 7



 
5. Before issuing or varying a police and crime plan, the Commissioner must:- 
 

(a) Prepare a draft of the plan or variation; 
(b) Consult the relevant chief constable in preparing the draft plan or variation. 
(c) Send the draft plan or variation to the police and crime panel. 
(d) Have regard to any report or recommendation made by the panel in relation to 

the draft plan or variation. 
(e) Give the panel a response to any such report or recommendations, and 
(f) Publish any such response. 

 
6. The new Police and Crime Plan must be issued within the financial year in which the 

‘ordinary election’ is held in this case by the end of March 2017.  The Commissioner 
has a duty to keep the Plan under review. 

 
7. The draft Plan before members today provides the ‘core’ information on the 

Commissioner’s aims.  The final plan will include some additional sections i.e. 
sections on the Commissioner’s Foreword, governance including holding the Chief 
Constable to account and  information about Leicestershire Police.  The final plan will 
be presented to the Panel at the February meeting where formal recommendations 
from the Panel will be taken into consideration, and responded to, by the 
Commissioner.      
 

Consultation 
 
8. In late August the Commissioner launched a consultation with stakeholders, partners 

and the public to ensure that his plan is reflective of the views of local people.  A 
deadline of 30 September for feedback was given thoug
[...]
he area of neighbourhood policing, criminal investigations, protecting the vulnerable, 
road traffic incidents and the many other matters they deal with, our Police Officers and Police 
Staff are outstanding and serve the public well.  They all deserve our support.  Of course there is 
always room for improvement and this plan attempts to map the way forward.  The next four years 
will not be easy.  Leicestershire Police are under resourced for the tasks they are asked to 
perform.  Every year our population goes up in the City, County and Rutland.  With the support of 
the public, and the advantages that successful partnerships bring, we can do even better.   

 

 
 
 
 
 
  

45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2016.
	5 OPCC Structure and Budget.
	OPCC Structure Appendix
	Organisation Chart v4.vsd
	Page-1



	6 Medium Term Financial Strategy and proposed Precept update.
	7 Draft Police and Crime Plan.
	Police and Crime Plan Appendix A
	Police and Crime Plan Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Police and Crime Panel 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Monday, 5 December 2016.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. T. Orson JP CC (in the Chair) 
 

Cllr. Lee Breckon, JP 
Mrs. Helen Carter 
Cllr. Ratilal Govind 
Cllr. Malise Graham 
Col. Robert Martin OBE, DL 
 

Cllr. Ozzy O'Shea 
Cllr. Abdul Osman 
Cllr. Trevor Pendleton 
Cllr. Lynn Senior 
Cllr. Manjula Sood, MBE 
 

 
Apologies 
 
Cllr. John Boyce and Cllr. Rosita Page 
 
In attendance 
 
Lord Willy Bach, Helen King, Angela Perry, Stuart Fraser.  
 
 
 

38. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2016 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  
 

39. Public Question Time.  
 
There were no questions submitted. 
 
 

40. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

41. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Col. Robert Martin declared a personal interest in respect of all substantive items as the 
Trustee of “Warning Zone” which was in receipt of some funding from the Police and 
Crime Commissioner. 
 
Cllr. M. Sood declared a personal interest in respect of all substantive items as a member 
of the Police’s Independent Advisory Panel, as the Chairman of the Leicester Council of 
Faiths and a member of the Bishop’s Faith Forum. 
 
 
 



 
 

 

2 

 
42. OPCC Structure and Budget.  

 
The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner which provided an 
update on the structure and budget of the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
(OPCC). A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 5’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 

(i)      In answer to a question regarding the costs of the OPCC the PCC stated that it 
was not a target of his to keep the costs of the office below £1 million, as had 
been the case with the previous PCC. He would implement the structure 
needed to fulfil his role and the Deputy PCC Kirk Master was leading a review 
on the appropriate staffing structure for the OPCC. In answer to a question 
about whether the Deputy PCC was the appropriate person to carry out this 
task given the short period of time he had been part of the team, the PCC 
stated that in view of the previous work experience of Kirk Master he was the 
right person to conduct the review, though he would be assisted by members 
of the Senior Management Team and the final decisions would be made by the 
PCC himself. A report on the results of the review would come to a future 
meeting of the Panel early in 2017and the OPCC would liaise with the Police 
and Crime Panel Secretariat on its timing. 
 

(ii)      In addition to conducting the staffing review the role of the Deputy PCC would 
be to attend events that the PCC was unable to attend, lead on community 
relations, and provide advice particularly in relation to the Prevent Strategy 
which he had prior experience of from his previous role at the Home Office. 

 
(iii)       Due to the long-term absence of the Chief Executive on sick leave the Head of 

Governance and Assurance had also been appointed Deputy Chief Executive, 
in addition to the Deputy Monitoring Officer role she already held.  

 
(iv)      The role of Advisor listed in the structure chart involved providing advice on 

communications and the Police and Crime Plan, and overseeing the office 
generally. 

 
(v)      The member of staff in the role of Resources Manager would be leaving the 

office at the end of the week and the replacement would start in January 2017 
on a 9 month fixed term contract. 

 
(vi)      In the table under paragraph 12 in the report, ‘Misconduct Tribunal Costs’ 

referred to the costs relating to appeal hearings regarding Police Officers who 
had been dismissed, and the hearings were managed by OPCC staff. It was 
also explained that the Transitional Reserve was a fund to facilitate 
arrangements for the new Police and Crime Commissioner. 

 
(vii) The Deputy Chief Constable had been on the OPCC structure for the previous 

year as he was the line-manager for the areas of Business Support and 
Communications which were previously shared between the force and the 
OPCC, and as these areas were no longer shared the Deputy Chief Constable 
was no longer listed on the OPCC structure. 
 



 
 

 

3 

(viii) The OPCC agreed to produce a document which would show which posts were 
previously in place and whether they remained part of the structure or whether 
they had been removed. It was also agreed to provide the specific names of 
the post holders.  

 
(ix)      The Ministry of Justice permitted their Grant for Victims and Witnesses to be 

used for administrative and staffing costs and this is what Leicestershire OPCC 
was currently utilising the grant for. Many other regions did the same and in 
fact they used a greater proportion of the Grant than Leicestershire were for 
administration costs. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the report be noted. 
 

(b) That a comparative structure chart for the OPCC be circulated to all Panel 
members following the meeting. 
 

 
43. Medium Term Financial Strategy and proposed Precept update.  

 
The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner which provided an 
update on the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and the Precept considerations 
for 2017/18. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 6’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer of the OPCC reported the following: 
 

(i)      There had been a consultation on the precept with local residents and 
stakeholders via telephone and internet which resulted in 83.3% support for 
increasing the precept. The PCC confirmed that he was satisfied with the 
number of respondents who had completed the survey and stated that the 
3026 residents who had responded was much higher than the 600 minimum 
recommended by statisticians for a representative survey. The PCC 
acknowledged however that the survey was not perfect and some ethnic 
minorities were underrepresented. He would therefore consider how this could 
be improved in the surveys he would be conducting in the following years of his 
term of office. Members asked for a more detailed breakdown of the age, 
ethnicity and postcode of respondents to the survey and the OPCC agreed to 
provide this following the meeting. 
 

(ii)      It was confirmed that the Youth Commission was still in existence, with new 
members currently being recruited, and the Youth Commission was used for 
consulting on important issues such as the Precept. 

 
(iii)      The review of the Funding Formula appeared to be higher up the political 

agenda than previously and the PCC had spoken to two Leicestershire 
Members of Parliament in an attempt to gain their support for a Formula which 
would be fairer for the force area.  

 
(iv)      The Capital Programme and Estates Strategy was a budgetary pressure which 

was being monitored in case it turned out to be higher than envisaged, 
however the Capital Programme was contained and not too many changes 
were anticipated. It was noted that the decision not to sell Braunstone Police 



 
 

 

4 

Station would have some impact on the forthcoming MTFS. It was expected 
that a contribution would have to be made towards the Emergency Services 
Network as the Home Office would not pay the full cost. 

 
(v)      It was acknowledged that the equalities implications in the report did not take 

full account of the full implications of carrying out the survey and engaging hard 
to reach communities. It was suggested by Members that future reports would 
need to have more regard to this issue. 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

44. Draft Police and Crime Plan.  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner which presented 
the draft Police and Crime Plan 2017-2021. The Panel also received an oral presentation 
from Lord Bach which provided further explanation of his Plan. A copy of the report, 
marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, and the presentation slides are filed with these minutes.  
 
Arising from the presentation the following points were made: 
 

(i)      This was an early first draft of the Plan and sections were to be added on 
Governance and holding the Chief Constable to account. It was noted therefore 
that the Panel’s formal role in reviewing and making recommendations on the 
Plan would be carried out when the final draft plan was submitted to the Panel 
in February 2017. 
 

(ii)      The PCC was minded to change the title of the Plan as he felt that it needed to 
make reference to partnership working. He invited suggestions for the new title. 

 
(iii)      Where the Plan referred to visible policing this did not just refer to being able to 

see police officers/staff in person but included the public being able to 
communicate with the Police via social media technology such as Twitter. 

 
(iv)      The Chief Constable had been consulted on the contents of the Plan and was 

in agreement with the greater part of it. One of the few areas where there was 
disagreement was the extent to which Police Officers would be visible, but a 
form of words on this subject for the Plan was being agreed between the Chief 
Constable and the PCC. 

 
(v)      In response to a question about the lack of targets in the draft Police and Crime 

Plan and how it could be judged whether the Plan had been successfully 
implemented, Lord Bach stated that he did not intend to include specific targets 
in the Plan and was of the view that targets could be misleading and did not 
provide the complete picture of whether an initiative had been successful. 
Members stated that the dashboard provided by the former PCC had been of 
some use in assessing crime data and performance, and in response the PCC 
made Members aware of the monthly crime report which the force sent to the 
Home Office which contained some of the information that was in the 
dashboard. The PCC stated that he was sceptical about crime figures and was 
of the view that targets were not the only way of judging success. 



 
 

 

5 

 
(vi)      The issue of the lack of targets in the Plan was raised further by Members in 

regard to commissioning and how Community Safety Partnerships would know 
how their use of the Commissioning money would be judged. The PCC 
acknowledged that organisations in receipt of commissioning funding were 
entitled to a fair assessment criteria but he stated that the clarity on this would 
not be improved by the setting of targets.    

   
(vii) The PCC recognised that cybercrime was an increasingly significant problem 

and stated that in his view it needed to be tackled more on a regional and 
national level rather than locally due to the resources required to tackle it. He 
felt the National Crime Agency should take the lead on cybercrime and stated 
that he would be using mediums such as the Association of Police and Crime 
Commissioners to promote the importance of tackling cybercrime. It was asked 
whether there was a lead PCC for cybercrime and the OPCC agreed to find out 
and inform Members. 

 
(viii) The PCC acknowledged that there was at present too little weight given in the 

Plan to preventative work such as early intervention, the County Council’s 
Supporting Leicestershire Families programme being one such example. 
 

(ix)      Members supported the intention in the Plan to improve the Police101 non-
emergency telephone system. It was noted that respondents to the 
consultation had overwhelmingly indicated that they preferred to report matters 
not requiring a 999 call via another non-emergency phone line. Members also 
reported complaints from the public about poor response times to 101 calls. It 
was agreed that a report on this matter would be submitted to a future Panel 
meeting. 

 
(x)      An Equality Impact Assessment of the Plan was being undertaken. The 

Commissioning Framework was also subject to an Equality Impact 
Assessment. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That the early first draft of the Police and Crime Plan 2017-21 and the comments 

made thereon be noted. 
 

(b) That it be noted that the final draft Police and Crime Plan would be submitted to 
the Panel’s meeting on 3 February 2017. 

 
45. Date of next meeting.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Panel would be held on 3 February 2017 at 
1:00pm. 
 
 

1.00  - 3.40 pm CHAIRMAN 
05 December 2016 

 


